

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Merck & Co., Inc.,

Plaintiff,

–v–

XAVIER BECERRA, U.S. Secretary of Health
& Human Services, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-1615-CKK

Judge Colleen Kollar-Kotelly

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED HEALTHCARE AND
MEDICARE EXPERTS FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Pursuant to Local Rule 7(o)(4), movants Stuart Altman, PhD; Robert A. Berenson, MD; Donald Berwick, MD; David Blumenthal, MD; Francis J. Crosson, MD; Paul Ginsburg, PhD; Marilyn Moon, PhD; Robert D. Reischauer, PhD; and Bruce Vladeck, PhD respectfully move the Court for leave to file a brief as *amici curiae* in support of Defendants. Both parties have consented to the filing of this brief. A copy of the proposed brief is attached as Exhibit A.

I. INTEREST OF MOVANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

BACKGROUND 4

 A. The Medicare Program 4

 B. The Drug Price Negotiation Program 7

ARGUMENT 8

 A. Congress Has Provided HHS Broad Authority to Regulate the Prices Medicare Will Pay for Healthcare Services Other than Drugs. 9

 B. Congress Has Empowered Federal Healthcare Programs Other than Medicare to Regulate Drug Prices..... 12

 1. Medicaid 12

 2. Direct Federal Purchasers 13

 3. VA, DoD, PHS, and the Coast Guard 14

 4. Vaccines for Children (VFC) Program 15

 5. 340B 15

 6. Medicare 15

 C. Courts Have Consistently Rejected Takings Clause Challenges to Federal Healthcare Programs that Limit Prices..... 16

 1. Medicare 16

 2. The Emergency Medical Treatment and Active Labor Act..... 17

 3. 340B Drug Program..... 18

 4. Reimbursement Rates for Detainees in Federal Facilities 19

 5. State Legislation..... 20

 D. *NFIB* is Inapposite. 21

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Baker Cnty. Med. Servs. Inc. v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 763 U.S. F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014)	16, 19, 20
<i>Bowles v. Willingham</i> , 321 U.S. 503 (1944).....	19
<i>Burditt v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991)	16, 20
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 2021 WL 5039566 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 29, 2021)	18, 19, 20
<i>Garelick v. Sullivan</i> , 987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	18
<i>Minn. Ass’n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984)	16, 20
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	9, 21
<i>S.E. Ark. Hospice, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 815 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Sanofi-Aventis U.S., LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 570 F. Supp. 3d 129 (D.N.J. 2021)	18, 19
<i>St. Francis Hosp. Ctr. v. Heckler</i> , 714 F.2d 872 (7th Cir. 1983)	16, 17
<i>Va. Hosp. & Healthcare Ass’n v. Roberts</i> 2023 WL 3132005 (E.D. Va. Apr. 27, 2023).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Whitney v. Heckler</i> , 780 F.2d 963 (11th Cir. 1986)	16

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 4006	19, 20
38 U.S.C. § 8126	13
42 U.S.C. § 256	15
42 U.S.C. § 1320f.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd	17
42 U.S.C. § 1395w.....	5, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1396r.....	13

Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-33 (1997).....	13
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. 101-239.....	11
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-148 (2010).....	12
Regulations	
Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992; Contract Pharmacy Services, 61 Fed. Reg. 43,549 (Aug. 23, 1996).....	18
Notice Regarding 340B Drug Pricing Program—Contract Pharmacy Services, 75 Fed. Reg. 10,272 (Mar. 5, 2010).....	18
Legislative Materials	
H.R. Rep. No. 116-324 (2019)	6
Other Authorities	
<i>A Comparison of Brand-Name Drug Prices Among Selected Federal Programs</i> , Cong. Budget Off. (Feb. 2021)	14
Ashley Kirzinger <i>et al.</i> , <i>KFF Health Tracking Poll—February 2019: Prescription Drugs</i> , Kaiser Fam. Found. (Mar. 1, 2019).....	6
<i>Baseline Projections: Medicare</i> , Cong. Budget Off. (May 2019).....	6
<i>Baseline Projections: Medicare</i> , Cong. Budget Off. (May 2023).....	6
Benson L. Dutton, Jr. & Peter McMenamin, <i>The Medicare Economic Index: Its Background and Beginnings</i> , Health Care Finance Rev. (Sept. 1981).....	10
Bisma A. Sayed, Kenneth Finegold, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Inflation Reduction Act Research Series: Medicare Part D Enrollee Out-of-Pocket Spending: Recent Trends and Projected Impacts of the Inflation Reduction Act</i> , Assistant Sec. for Planning & Evaluation (July 7, 2023).....	6
<i>Cost Estimate</i> , Cong. Budget Off. (Sept. 7, 2022)	8
<i>Critical Access Hospitals Payment System</i> , Medicare Payment Advisory Comm’n (Oct. 2022).....	10
<i>Drug Coverage Under Different Parts of Medicare</i> , CMS (Mar. 2023).....	4
Elizabeth Williams, Robin Rudowitz, & Alice Burns, <i>Medicaid Financing: The Basics</i> , Kaiser Fam. Found. (Apr. 13, 2023).....	21
<i>Frequently Asked Questions About Prescription Drug Pricing and Policy</i> , Cong. Rsch. Serv. (updated May 6, 2021).....	6

Gabrielle Clerveau, Nancy Ochieng, <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Snapshot of Sources of Coverage Among Medicare Beneficiaries</i> , Kaiser Fam. Found. (Aug. 14, 2023)	4, 5
<i>Health Plans – General Information</i> , CMS (May 9, 2023)	5
<i>HHS Selects the First Drugs for Medicare Price Negotiation</i> , HHS (Aug. 29, 2023)	7
<i>Medicaid Drug Rebate Program</i> , CMS	13
<i>Medicare Advantage Program Payment System</i> , Medicare Payment Advisory Comm’n (revised Oct. 2021)	11
<i>Medicare Hospital Payments: Adjusting for Variation in Geographic Area Wages</i> , Cong. Rsch. Serv. (Mar. 3, 2021)	10
<i>Medicare Monthly Enrollment</i> , CMS (May 2023)	4
<i>Medicare Primer</i> , Cong. Rsch. Serv. (May 21, 2020).....	9
Meena Seshamani, Elizabeth Fowler, & Chiquita Brooks-LaSure, <i>Building on the CMS Strategic Vision: Working Together for a Stronger Medicare</i> , CMS (Jan. 11, 2022)	4
Michael Cohen, Jared Maeda, & Daria Pelech, <i>The Prices That Commercial Health Insurers and Medicare Pay for Hospitals’ and Physicians’ Services</i> , Cong. Budget Off. (Jan. 2022).....	11
Nancy Ochieng & Gabrielle Clerveau, <i>How Many Physicians Have Opted Out of the Medicare Program?</i> , Kaiser Fam. Found. (Sept. 11, 2023)	12
<i>NHE Fact Sheet</i> , CMS (last modified July 31, 2023).....	7
<i>Outpatient Hospital Services Payment System</i> , Medicare Payment Advisory Comm’n (Oct. 2022)	11
<i>Physician and Other Health Professional Payment System</i> , Medicare Payment Advisory Comm’n (Oct. 2022)	11
<i>Prescription Drug Pricing: Are We Getting Our Money’s Worth?</i> , U.S. Senate Special Comm. on Aging (U.S. Gov’t Printing Off. 1989).....	12
<i>Prescription Drugs</i> , CMS	13
<i>Prescription Drugs: Spending, Use, and Prices</i> , Cong. Budget Off. (Jan. 2022).....	5, 6
<i>Prices for Brand Name Drugs Under Selected Federal Programs</i> , Cong. Budget Off. (June 2005).....	14

Vaccines for Children Program (VFC): About VFC,
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (last reviewed Aug. 18, 2023) 15

Vaccines for Children Program (VFC): VFC Childhood Vaccine Supply Policy,
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (last reviewed Feb. 18, 2016) 15
